

Lori Droste Berkeley City Council District 8

CONSENT CALENDAR
September 24, 2019

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Councilmember Lori Droste

Subject: Russell St. Halloween Celebration: Relinquishment of Council

Funds and Sponsorship

# RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution approving the expenditure of an amount up to \$870 for the 2019 Russell St. Halloween Celebration with funds relinquished for this purpose from the discretionary Council Office Budget of Councilmember Droste and any other Councilmembers who would like to contribute. The Claremont Elmwood Neighborhood Association is the fiscal sponsor of the event.

# FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION

No General Fund impact. Funds are available from Councilmember Droste's office budget discretionary account.

# **CONTACT PERSON**

Lori Droste, Berkeley City Council, District 8, 510-981-7180

#### Attachments:

1. Resolution

### Page 2 of 2

### RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM THE OFFICE OF EXPENSE ACCOUNTS OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS TO PROVIDE SPONSORSHIP AND A DONATION TO THE CLAREMONT ELMWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION FOR THE 2019 RUSSELL ST. HALLOWEEN EVENT

WHEREAS, Councilmember Lori Droste has surplus funds in her office expenditure account; and

WHEREAS, a California non-profit tax exempt organization, The Claremont Elmwood Neighborhood Association, seeks funds in the amount of \$870 to support the 2019 Russell St. Halloween Celebration; and

WHEREAS, the Russell St. Halloween Event is a longstanding neighborhood tradition; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Berkeley that funds relinquished by the Mayor and Councilmembers from their Council Office Budget up to \$870 shall be granted to the Claremont Elmwood Neighborhood Association for the 2019 Russell St. Halloween Event.